

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MONTE A. ROSE, JR., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	No. 1:19-cv-02848-JEB
ALEX M. AZAR II, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT
INDIANA FAMILY AND SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION**

CURTIS T. HILL, Jr.
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

CAROLINE M. BROWN

KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General

PHILIP J. PEISCH

Brown & Peisch PLLC
1233 20th St. NW, Suite 505
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 499-4258
Email: cbrown@brownandpeisch.com
ppeisch@brownandpeisch.com

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Tel: (317) 232-6255
Fax: (317) 232-7979
Email: Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov
Kian.Hudson@atg.in.gov

*Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant
Indiana Family Social Services Administration*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Respond to FSSA’s Severability Argument, Which Provides an Independently Sufficient Reason Not to Invalidate All of HIP 3

II. Plaintiffs’ Response Underscores Why the Consequences of Invalidating HIP Make Remand Without Vacatur the Only Appropriate Remedy 3

CONCLUSION..... 6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala,
62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995)4

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)4

Buggs v. Powell,
293 F.Supp.2d 135 (D.D.C.2003)3

TJGEM LLC v. Republic of Ghana,
26 F. Supp.3d 1, 12 (D.D.C. 2013)3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CMS, *Frequently Asked Questions on Exchanges, Market Reforms and Medicaid*
(Dec. 10, 2012), [https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Files/
Downloads/exchanges-faqs-12-10-2012.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Files/Downloads/exchanges-faqs-12-10-2012.pdf)4

D.D.C. Civ. R. 7(b)3
